

S189577

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**FAIEZ ENNABE,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**CARLOS MANOSA, ET AL.,**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

*From a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second  
Appellate District, Division One, 2<sup>nd</sup> Civil No. B222748*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS  
OF CALIFORNIA  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND  
APPELLANTS FAIEZ ENNABE, ET AL.**

---

**SHARON J. ARKIN**  
(SBN: 154858)  
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM  
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2450  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
T: 541.469.2892  
F: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i></u>	1
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	2
PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS ABOUT UNDERAGE DRINKING WARRANT IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY IN THIS CASE	2
A. <u>The clear legislative intent is to           punish those who sell alcohol to           obviously intoxicated minors.</u>	3
B. <u>Because Manosa sold alcohol to an           obviously intoxicated minor, the           applicable statutes should be           construed to impose liability rather           than to preclude liability.</u>	4
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	9
<u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF</u>	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bernhard v. Harrah's Club</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 313	3
<i>Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 181	5
<i>Coulter v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 144	3
<i>Cully v. Bianca</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1172	3
<i>Shirk v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 201	5
<i>Vesley v. Sager</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 153	3
<i>Zieff v. Weinstein</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 243	3

### STATUTES

Business & Professions Code section 23300	4
Business & Professions Code section 25602	7, 8
Business & Professions Code section 25602.1	3-5, 7, 8
Civil Code section 1714	8
Civil Code section 1714(d)	1, 4, 5

## **OTHERS**

Joseph Fabel, *Extending Social Host Liability: Chapter 154 Seeks to Hold Adults Accountable for Serving Alcohol to Minors*, 42 McGeorge L.Rev. 499 (2011)

2, 4, 5
